

Nos. 18-1170, 18-1178, 18-1197, 18-1199

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SHAMROCK FOODS CO.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS' AND GRAIN MILLERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL UNION NO. 232, AFL-CIO-CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY

Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-1743

(202) 273-1042

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 18-1170, 18-1178, 18-1197, 18-1199

SHAMROCK FOODS CO.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS' AND GRAIN
MILLERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL UNION NO. 232, AFL-
CIO-CLC**

Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	2
A. Background: Shamrock’s operations, structure, and history of labor violations.....	2
B. A new organizing campaign begins	4
C. January 2015: Shamrock officials hold meetings to discuss unions and solicit employee concerns, question employees about their union views, and show up uninvited to a union meeting	5
D. February: Shamrock’s “union education” meetings continue	7
E. March-April: Shamrock discharges Wallace	9
F. April: Phipps publicly announces the campaign, and Shamrock promises no layoffs, tells employees that union organizing “will hurt all of you,” and continues the questioning	11
G. Early May: Shamrock officials search Lerma’s belongings for union material and counsel him that he might “get in some serious trouble”; CEO McCelland sends an all-employee letter	13
H. Late May: Shamrock confiscates union material and raises wages.....	16
I. Summer-Fall 2015: Phipps and Meraz distribute union flyers, meet with fellow employees about the organizing campaign, and participate in Board proceedings	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
J. January-February 2016: Shamrock begins more strictly enforcing its break policy and supervises and disciplines Phipps regarding his breaks	18
K. February 2016: Shamrock disciplines Meraz	21
II. Procedural history.....	23
III. The Board’s conclusions and orders	23
Standard of review	25
Summary of argument.....	26
Argument.....	28
I. The Court should summarily enforce the uncontested portions of the Board’s orders.....	28
II. Shamrock responded to the warehouse employees’ organizing campaign with a sustained barrage of unfair labor practices	29
A. Shamrock committed numerous acts of interference, restraint, and coercion against its employees during the organizing campaign	29
1. Vice president Engdahl threatened employees with reprisals and intransigence if they organize	29
2. Shamrock supervisors coercively interrogated employees about their union views.....	34
3. Shamrock supervisors surveilled union activity	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
a. Floor captain Manning surveilled union activity and is a statutory supervisor.....	37
i. Manning’s acts of surveillance	37
ii. The Board’s finding of supervisory status was premised on credited testimony and appropriate evidentiary sanctions.....	39
b. Garcia’s acts of surveillance	42
4. Shamrock discouraged unionization by soliciting employee grievances and promising a response	44
5. Shamrock promised and granted benefits to dissuade employees from organizing.....	46
6. CEO McClelland promulgated a new rule in response to union activity.....	49
7. Shamrock unlawfully discharged Thomas Wallace and conditioned his separation agreement on an unlawful waiver.....	53
a. Retaliatory discipline violates the Act	53
b. Shamrock discharged Wallace because of his protected activity.....	55
c. Wallace’s separation agreement contained unlawful waivers	58
B. Shamrock retaliated against Mario Lema, Steve Phipps, and Michael Meraz for their union activity	60
1. Shamrock disciplined Lerma for his union activity.....	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Shamrock followed changes in break-policy enforcement with closer supervision and discipline of Phipps.....	63
a. Shamrock enforced its break policy more strictly in response to union activity	63
b. Shamrock singled out Phipps for closer supervision.....	67
c. Shamrock disciplined Phipps for his union activity	70
3. Shamrock disciplined Meraz for his union activity.....	72
C. The Board’s notice-reading remedy was an appropriate exercise of its discretion	75
Conclusion	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Road Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 784 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	59
* <i>Altercare of Wadsworth</i> , 355 NLRB 565 (2010)	61
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Auto Nation, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014)	33
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Banner Health System v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26, 75
<i>Boeing Co.</i> 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (2017).....	60
<i>Care One at Madison Avenue, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 1462 (2014).....	50,51
<i>Centre Engineering, Inc.</i> , 246 NLRB 632 (1979)	31
<i>Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 498 (1986)	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	76
<i>Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007)	68
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1019 (2000)	62
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003)	30, 31,33, 76
* <i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30, 31,75
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993)	37
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995)	64
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 410 (2001)	39
<i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB 661(2011)	49,52,67

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Hertz Corp.</i> , 316 NLRB 672 (1995)	47
<i>Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 512, (2007)	32
<i>Howard Johnson Motor Lodge</i> , 261 NLRB 866, 871 (1982)	38
<i>Hospital of Barstow, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26
* <i>Inova Health System v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25, 53, 55, 66
<i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Quality Manufacturing Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	59
<i>Intermedics, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1407 (1982).....	43
<i>Intertape Polymer Corp.</i> , 360 NLRB 957 (2014)	35
* <i>Manor Care of Easton, Penn., LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010)	44,45,46,47,48,54,75
<i>McAllister Towing & Transportation Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004)	40, 41
<i>Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1429 (1987)	76

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 149 NLRB 839 (1964)	38
<i>Music Express East, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1063 (2003)	38
<i>NLRB v. Allied Medical Transport, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015)	73
<i>NLRB v. Almet, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1993)	52
<i>NLRB v. Curwood, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>NLRB v. Marsh Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 327 F.2d 109 (7th Cir. 1963)	31
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Engineering, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	53, 54
<i>North Hills Office Services, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1083 (2005)	34,37
<i>Overstreet v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 2016 WL 8505125 (D. Ariz. Feb. 1, 2016)	23
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 609 F. App’x 656 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	54, 57, 62, 72

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>*Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	54, 58, 60
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36, 43
<i>*Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 35, 40, 47
<i>Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 59 (2015).....	31
<i>Progressive Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>*Property Resources Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	53, 56, 69, 74
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Real Foods Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 309 (2007)	46
<i>Reno Hilton</i> , 319 NLRB 1154 (1995)	30,32
<i>Riverdale Nursing Home, Inc.</i> 317 NLRB 881 (1995)	42
<i>S. Freedman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 82, 2016 WL 4492371 (2016).....	59

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 915 (2002).....	4
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25,34, 35,53,57,64
<i>Sheraton Universal Hotel</i> , 350 NLRB 1114 (2007)	40
<i>St. Luke’s Hospital</i> , 258 NLRB 321, 322 (1981)	30
<i>St. Francis Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>St. Francis Medical Center</i> , 340 NLRB 1370 (2003)	36
<i>St. John’s Community Services</i> , 355 NLRB 414 (2010)	63
<i>Somerset Welding & Steel, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 829 (1994)	31
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Tawas Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 318 (2001)	52
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>UFCW v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	75
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	53, 55
<i>Williams Services, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 492 (1991)	54,57, 71
<i>Winchester Spinning Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.2d 299 (4th Cir. 1968)	35
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	53,54,60,63,69

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(11) 29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	39
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	29
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	24,29,36,44,53,60
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	24,60,61,63
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	33
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1,25,59
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. §160(j)).....	17
